Bylaw No. 982

A Bylaw of the Town of Mayerthorpe in the Province of Alberta to amend section 9.2 of the Town of Mayerthorpe Fire Services Bylaw No. 954

WHEREAS the Town of Mayerthorpe Fire Services Bylaw No. 954 was passed for the purpose of establishing fire protection services and the recovery of fire protection service costs.

AND WHEREAS the Council for the Town of Mayerthorpe wishes to amend Bylaw No. 954, Clause 9.2.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Mayerthorpe, duly assembled, hereby enacts that Bylaw No. 954 is amended as follows:

9.2 The schedule of fees for Fire Protection Charges are set out in the Town of Mayerthorpe Miscellaneous Rates and Fees Bylaw and any amendments thereto. As such, Fire Protection Charges may be altered by Council from time to time.

AND WHEREAS Bylaw No. 954 shall, in all other respects, remain the same.

This bylaw shall come into effect on the date of final passage thereof.

Read a first time this 28th day of May, 2012.

Read a second time this 11th day of June, 2012.

Read a third and final time this 11th day of June, 2012.

Kim Connell, Mayor

Karen St. Martin, C.A.O.